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JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
Telecommunications Division

Telephone Business Unit

Report to Tennessee Public Utility Commission

Affiliated Entities

Jackson Energy Authority
Electric Division
250 North Highland Avenue
Jackson, Tennessee  38301

Jackson Energy Authority
Gas Division
250 North Highland Avenue
Jackson, Tennessee  38301

Jackson Energy Authority
Water Division
250 North Highland Avenue
Jackson, Tennessee  38301

Jackson Energy Authority
Wastewater Division
250 North Highland Avenue
Jackson, Tennessee  38301

Jackson Energy Authority
Telecommunications Division
Cable/Internet Business Unit
250 North Highland Avenue
Jackson, Tennessee  38301

The Tennergy Corporation
250 N. Highland Avenue
Jackson, Tennessee  38301
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JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
Telecommunications Division

Telephone Business Unit

Report to Tennessee Public Utility Commission

Transactions with Affiliated Entities Excluding Allocated Costs

Contractual Transactions

None

Non-Contractual Transactions, excluding Allocated Costs

Access Fee Payments to Cable/Internet Business Unit
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JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
Telecommunications Division

Telephone Business Unit

Report to Tennessee Public Utility Commission

Affiliate Transactions by Account Charged

Contractual Transactions

Account
Transaction Affiliate Amount Charged Basis

None

Non-Contractual Transactions, excluding Allocated Costs

Account
Transaction Affiliate Amount Charged Basis

Minimum Access Fee Telecommunications Division 51,436.61$        Minimum Access Fees to Cable Fully Distributed Cost
Cable/Internet Business Unit

Access Fees for Income in Excess Telecommunications Division 1,598,129.87$   Access Fees to Cable - Excess Income of the Telephone
  of Required Working Capital Cable/Internet Business Unit Business Unit in Excess

of Required Working Capital
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JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
Telecommunications Division

Telephone Business Unit

Report to Tennessee Public Utility Commission

Costs By Division
(Unaudited)

Telecommunications Telecommunications
Division Division

Cost Electric Gas Water Wastewater Cable/Internet Telephone
Description Division Division Division Division Business Unit Business Unit

Capital Costs 10,804,087.53$    4,728,249.05$    4,060,150.91$    7,006,392.44$    2,847,089.66$          -$                          

Purchased Power, Gas and Services 132,844,254.60    18,682,316.39    -                      -                      13,239,588.79          602,194.74               

Operating and Maintenance Expenses
   Operating Expenses
     Transmission and Distribution 2,603,804.33        2,470,996.89      1,887,340.36      1,006,047.27      -                            -                            
     Production -                        2,455.24             -                      -                      -                            -                            
     Source of Supply -                        -                      609,120.77         -                      -                            -                            
     Pumping -                        -                      663,618.53         175,890.84         -                            -                            
     Treatment -                        -                      1,268,423.12      2,796,780.34      -                            -                            
     Plant Specific -                        -                      -                      -                      1,115,825.97            38,772.12                 
     Plant Non-Specific -                        -                      -                      -                      299,766.85               122,104.67               
     Customer Accounting and Collecting 870,909.26           1,157,219.58      1,069,517.85      928,096.01         -                            -                            
     Customer Service and Informational 387,938.41           -                      -                      -                      4,338,709.60            558,694.42               
     Sales 34,012.37             210,302.51         -                      -                      -                            -                            
     Administrative and General 7,695,640.00        5,468,886.92      4,412,980.95      3,957,055.73      3,903,753.29            661,600.82               

   Maintenance Expenses
     Transmission and Distribution 4,289,303.19        1,255,552.05      1,283,128.71      1,046,708.89      -                            -                            
     Production -                        408.40                -                      -                      -                            -                            
     Source of Supply -                        -                      90,130.55           -                      -                            -                            
     Pumping -                        -                      77,670.91           511,337.23         -                            -                            
     Treatment -                        -                      340,897.93         810,635.59         -                            -                            
     Administrative and General 1,104,848.05        611,328.22         578,670.14         436,714.95         -                            -                            

Depreciation and Amortization 10,298,018.19      4,814,061.09      3,865,957.66      5,532,483.87      6,612,685.85            15,529.14                 

Taxes 4,281,481.16        2,119,576.99      584,962.09         574,057.42         1,123,001.00            128,633.21               

Non-Operating Expenses 114,650.59           528,898.60         194,491.75         405,638.65         848,074.42               429.22                      

Total Costs 175,328,947.68$  42,050,251.93$  20,987,062.23$  25,187,839.23$  34,328,495.43$        2,127,958.34$          

Note:  The Jackson Energy Authority Cost Allocation Manual calls for JEA to report 
         "total costs allocated or charged back to each division."  This schedule includes both direct and 
         allocated costs.  JEA splits costs by transaction at the time the transaction occurs.  In addition,
         both direct and allocated costs are posted to the same accounts in the general ledger.  JEA does
         not record transactions in a "clearing" type account for allocation at a later date.  Hence, it is not 
         practical to separate direct costs and allocated costs.
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JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
Telecommunications Division
Telephone Business Unit

Report to Tennessee Public Utility Commission

Updates of Allocation Factors Used

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the allocation factors used were included in the Cost Allocation Manual filed
with the TRA as of December 31, 2024.  There were no changes during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025.
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JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
Telecommunications Division

Telephone Business Unit

Report to Tennessee Public Utility Commission

Financial Statement Data

Please refer to page 4 for financial statement data as recorded for each Jackson Energy Authority division and business unit.

Jackson Energy Authority's audited financials statements will be forwarded to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority when available.
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JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
Telecommunications Division

Telephone Business Unit

Report to Tennessee Public Utiity Commission

Property Taxes

Part I

June 30, 2025 2025 2025
Net Assessment Tax Equalization

Taxing District Book Value Ratio Rate Ratio Tax

Jackson -$                    0.55             1.61$                1.0000              -$                  
Madison County -                      0.55             1.87$                1.0000              -                    

Total Part I -$                    -$                  

Total Property Tax Paid (See Note) -$                  (1)

(1)  The Telecommunications Division has elected to calculate and pay property taxes in the same manner as a
      private-sector entity in the same type of business.  The Telephone business unit of JEA has no plant and 
      equipment.  All Telecommunication property taxes are paid by the Cable business unit and are included 
      in the access fee calculations charged to the Telephone business unit.  For the fiscal year ended
      June 30, 2025, the Cable business unit paid $353,866.88.
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JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
Telecommunications Division

Telephone Business Unit

Report to Tennessee Public Utility Commission

Sales and Use Taxes

Capital expenses -$             
Operating expenses 398,342.97  
     Total 398,342.97  

@ 7.00% State 27,884.01$ 

Capital expenses -               
Operating expenses 398,342.97  
     Total 398,342.97  
Less: Single article -               

398,342.97  

@ 2.75% State 10,954.43   

          Total sales and use tax 38,838.44$ 
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JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
Telecommunications Division

Telephone Business Unit

Report to Tennessee Public Utility Commission

Franchise and Excise Tax

Franchise Tax

Net Worth 168,604.23$  

Real & Tangible Personal Property -                 

Inventories -                 

Rents Multiple
   Real property -$          8             -                 
   Equipment -            3             -                 
   Furniture, office equipment -            2             -                 
   Mobile equipment -            1             -                 

-$          
-$               

Franchise tax $.25 per $100 of the greater of Net Worth
       or Real & Personal Property - Minimum $100 421.51$         

Excise Tax

Income Subject to Excise Tax 120,537.26$  

Excise Tax 6.5% 7,834.92        

Total Franchise and Excise Tax 8,256.43$      
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JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
Telecommunications Division

Telephone Business Unit

Report to Tennessee Public Utility Commission

Privilege Tax

Total Operating Revenue, net of access fees 1,524,571.52$  

Access Fees Paid to the Cable Business Unit 1,649,566.48    

Less: Exempt -                    

Gross Receipts 3,174,138.00    

Retail

3,174,138.00    

@ Privilege tax  - retail - (3/16's of 1%) - City and County 11,903.02         

Net Privilege tax 11,903.02         
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JACKSON ENERGY AUTHORITY
Telecommunications Division

Telephone Business Unit

Report to Tennessee Public Utility Commission

Federal Income Tax

Total Operating Revenue, net of access fees 2,126,766.26$  

Cost of goods sold (602,194.74)      

Interest income 65,051.69         

Other income 60,766.92         

Total income 1,650,390.13    

Salaries & wages 472,806.30       

Rents 837.38              

Taxes & licenses 130,426.19       

Amortization 15,529.14         

Advertising 27,693.84         

Pension plan 188,641.96       

Employee benefit programs 63,935.84         

Other deductions 627,256.71       

Total deductions 1,527,127.36    

Taxable income 123,262.77$     

Tax 25,885.18$       
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